Company Metrics After 500 West Monroe Street Sale
As of September 30, 2019
($ and square footage in thousands)

The below information on pages 44 and 45 presents certain financial information about the Company as of September 30, 2019 on an actual basis and a pro forma basis giving effect to the
completion of the sale of 500 West Monroe Street in Chicago, IL for $406 million in net proceeds and the use of the net proceeds from that sale to repay the outstanding indebtedness under
the Company’s revolving line of credit.  The information below has been presented to show the impact of this transaction on certain of the Company’s statistical measures; however, the
information below is not intended to present the Company’s operating results on a pro forma basis giving effect to the actions listed above and does not contain all of the information required
in connection with pro forma financial statements prepared pursuant to Article 11 of Regulation S-X.  Therefore, future results may differ from these pro forma calculations.

Additional information on the disposition transaction can be found in the Subsequent Events section of Financial Highlights and on page 36.  Pro forma financial statements prepared
pursuant to Article 11 of Regulation S-X for the sale of 500 West Monroe Street in Chicago, IL can be found in the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 30, 2019.

As of September 30, 2019

As of September 30, 2019
with Pro Forma Adjustments for the

Sale of 500 West Monroe Street
Debt Metrics

Total debt / Total gross assets 39.0 % 33% (estimated)
Average net debt to Core EBITDA (1) (2) 6.0 x low 5 x's (estimated)
Fixed charge coverage ratio (3) 4.3 x upper 4 x's (estimated)
Principal amount of debt - fixed rate $1,389,033 73.6% $1,389,033 93.3%
Principal amount of debt - floating rate $498,000 26.4% $100,000 6.7%
Principal amount of debt - unsecured $1,698,000 90.0% $1,300,000 87.3%
Principal amount of debt - secured $189,033 10.0% $189,033 12.7%

General Statistical Metrics
Number of consolidated in-service office properties 55 54
Rentable square footage 17,015 16,048
Percent leased 91.9 % 91.4 %
Percent leased - commenced 88.4 % 87.7 %
Percent leased - economic 86.4 % 85.8 %
Weighted average lease term remaining 6.4 6.2

(1) Average net debt as of September 30, 2019 on a pro forma basis is calculated as the Company’s average net debt for the quarter ended September 30, 2019 adjusted for the repayment of the remaining balance under the Company’s
revolving line of credit.

(2) Core EBITDA as of September 30, 2019 on a pro forma basis is calculated as Core EBITDA for the quarter ended September 30, 2019, adjusted to remove the contribution from 500 West Monroe Street.  The resultant figure is then
annualized for the purposes of this calculation.

(3) Fixed charges as of September 30, 2019 on a pro forma basis are calculated as the Company’s fixed charges for the quarter ended September 30, 2019, adjusted to remove interest expense associated with the Company's unsecured